IMPROVEMENT IN DEEP REINFORCEMENT LEARNING
CONTROLLER FOR BUCK-BOOST CONVERTER WITH CONSTANT POWER LOAD
KEVIN KOAY CHEN RONG
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA
IMPROVEMENT IN DEEP REINFORCEMENT LEARNING CONTROLLER
FOR BUCK-BOOST CONVERTER WITH CONSTANT POWER LOAD
KEVIN KOAY CHEN RONG
A project report submitted in fulfilment of

corresponding DC-DC converters,” Energy, vol. 224, p. 120092, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.energy.2021.120092.
[10] Z. Wu, J. Zhao, and J. Zhang, “Cascade PID Control of Buck-Boost-Type
DC/DC Power Converters,” in 2006 6th World Congress on Intelligent Control
and Automation, 2006, vol. 2, pp. 8467–8471. doi:
10.1109/WCICA.2006.1713630.
[11] M. A. A. Mohamed, Q. Guan, and M. Rashed, “Control of DC-DC Converter
for Interfacing Supercapcitors Energy storage to DC Micro Grids,” 2018 IEEE
International Conference on Electrical Systems for Aircraft, Railway, Ship
Propulsion and Road Vehicles and International Transportation Electrification
Conference, ESARS-ITEC 2018, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ESARS-
ITEC.2018.8607327.
[12] R. Sumita and T. Sato, “PID control method using predicted output voltage for
digitally controlled DC/DC converter,” 2019 IEEE International Conference on
Electrical, Control and Instrumentation Engineering, ICECIE 2019 -
Proceedings, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICECIE47765.2019.8974779.
[13] R. D. Bhagiya and D. R. M. Patel, “PWM based Double loop PI control of a
bidirectional DC-DC converter in a standalone PV/Battery DC power system,”
2019 IEEE 16th India Council International Conference, INDICON 2019 -
Symposium Proceedings, pp. 2019–2022, 2019, doi:
10.1109/INDICON47234.2019.9028974.
[14] T. Kobaku, R. Jeyasenthil, S. Sahoo, R. Ramchand, and T. Dragicevic,
“Quantitative Feedback Design-Based Robust PID Control of Voltage Mode
Controlled DC-DC Boost Converter,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 1, pp. 286–290, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2020.2988319.
[15] Q. Xu, Y. Yan, C. Zhang, T. Dragicevic, and F. Blaabjerg, “An Offset-Free
Composite Model Predictive Control Strategy for DC/DC Buck Converter
Feeding Constant Power Loads,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol.
35, no. 5, pp. 5331–5342, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2941714.
137
[16] N. Boutchich, A. Moufid, N. Bennis, and S. el Hani, “A Constrained MPC
Approach Applied to Buck DC-DC Converter for Greenhouse Powered by
Photovoltaic Source,” 2020 International Conference on Electrical and
Information Technologies, ICEIT 2020, no. 1, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ICEIT48248.2020.9113197.
[17] Z. Zhou, L. Zhang, Z. Liu, Q. Chen, R. Long, and H. Su, “Model Predictive
Control for the Receiving-Side DC-DC Converter of Dynamic Wireless Power
Transfer,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 9, pp. 8985–
8997, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2969996.
[18] J. Fan, S. Li, J. Wang, and Z. Wang, “A GPI based sliding mode control method
for boost DC-DC converter,” in 2016 IEEE International Conference on
Industrial Technology (ICIT), 2016, pp. 1826–1831. doi:
10.1109/ICIT.2016.7475042.
[19] A. Hajizadeh, M. A. Golkar, and A. Feliachi, “Voltage control and active power
management of hybrid fuel-cell/energy- storage power conversion system under
unbalanced voltage sag conditions,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion,
vol. 25, no. 4, pp. 1195–1208, 2010, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2010.2062516.
[20] M. M. Mardani, N. Vafamand, M. H. Khooban, T. Dragičević, and F. Blaabjerg,
“Design of Quadratic D-Stable Fuzzy Controller for DC Microgrids With
Multiple CPLs,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 66, no. 6,
pp. 4805–4812, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2851971.
[21] S. M. Muyeen, R. Takahashi, T. Murata, and J. Tamura, “Integration of an
energy capacitor system with a variable-speed wind generator,” IEEE
Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 24, no. 3, pp. 740–749, 2009, doi:
10.1109/TEC.2009.2025323.
[22] W. Tsai-Fu, C. H. Chang, and Y. K. Chen, “A fuzzy-logic-controlled single-
stage converter for pv-powered lighting system applications,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 47, no. 2, pp. 287–296, 2000, doi:
10.1109/41.836344.
[23] P. Mattavelli, L. Rossetto, G. Spiazzi, and P. Tenti, “General-purpose fuzzy
controller for DC-DC converters,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 79–86, Jan. 1997, doi: 10.1109/63.554172.
138
[24] T. Gupta, “Implementation of a fuzzy controller for dc-dc converters using an
inexpensive 8-b microcontroller,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 44, no. 5, pp. 661–669, 1997, doi: 10.1109/41.633467.
[25] R. F. Bastos, C. R. Aguiar, A. F. Q. Goncalves, and R. Q. Machado, “An
intelligent control system used to improve energy production from alternative
sources with DC/DC integration,” IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, vol. 5, no.
5, pp. 2486–2495, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2014.2309491.
[26] L. Guo, J. Y. Hung, and R. M. Nelms, “Evaluation of DSP-based PID and fuzzy
controllers for DC-DC converters,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 2237–2248, 2009, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2009.2016955.
[27] S. M. Muyeen, R. Takahashi, M. H. Ali, T. Murata, and J. Tamura, “Transient
stability augmentation of power system including wind farms by using ECS,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 23, no. 3, pp. 1179–1187, 2008, doi:
10.1109/TPWRS.2008.920082.
[28] C. S. Purohit, S. Manna, G. Mani, and A. A. Stonier, “Development of buck
power converter circuit with ANN RL algorithm intended for power industry,”
Circuit World, no. July, 2020, doi: 10.1108/CW-03-2020-0044.
[29] D. J. Pradeep, M. M. Noel, and N. Arun, “Nonlinear control of a boost converter
using a robust regression based reinforcement learning algorithm,” Engineering
Applications of Artificial Intelligence, vol. 52, pp. 1–9, 2016, doi:
10.1016/j.engappai.2016.02.007.
[30] M. Gheisarnejad, H. Farsizadeh, M.-R. Tavana, and M. H. Khooban, “A Novel
Deep Learning Controller for DC–DC Buck–Boost Converters in Wireless
Power Transfer Feeding CPLs,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 68, no. 7, pp. 6379–6384, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.2994866.
[31] M. Gheisarnejad, H. Farsizadeh, and M. H. Khooban, “A Novel Nonlinear Deep
Reinforcement Learning Controller for DC-DC Power Buck Converters,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 6849–6858, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.3005071.
[32] M. Hajihosseini, M. Andalibi, M. Gheisarnejad, H. Farsizadeh, and M. H.
Khooban, “DC/DC Power Converter Control-Based Deep Machine Learning
Techniques: Real-Time Implementation,” IEEE Transactions on Power
139
Electronics, vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 9971–9977, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2977765.
[33] K. Prag, M. Woolway, and T. Celik, “Data-Driven Model Predictive Control of
DC-to-DC Buck-Boost Converter,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 101902–101915,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3098169.
[34] C. Cui, N. Yan, and C. Zhang, “An Intelligent Control Strategy for buck DC-
DC Converter via Deep Reinforcement Learning,” arXiv, Aug. 2020, [Online].
Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/2008.04542
[35] P.-W. Chan and S. Masri, “DC-DC Boost Converter with Constant Output
Voltage for Grid Connected Photovoltaic Application System,” International
Conference on Intelligent and Advanced Systems, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 67–99,
2010.
[36] M. Cespedes, L. Xing, and J. Sun, “Constant-power load system stabilization
by passive damping,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 26, no. 7,
pp. 1832–1836, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2151880.
[37] P. Magne, D. Marx, B. Nahid-Mobarakeh, and S. Pierfederici, “Large-signal
stabilization of a dc-link supplying a constant power load using a virtual
capacitor: Impact on the domain of attraction,” IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 48, no. 3, pp. 878–887, 2012, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2012.2191250.
[38] A. M. Rahimi and A. Emadi, “Active damping in DC/DC power electronic
converters: A novel method to overcome the problems of constant power loads,”
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 56, no. 5, pp. 1428–1439,
2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2013748.
[39] X. Zhang, X. Ruan, and Q. C. Zhong, “Improving the stability of cascaded
DC/DC converter systems via shaping the input impedance of the load converter
with a parallel or series virtual impedance,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 7499–7512, 2015, doi:

[48] Y. Zhao, W. Qiao, and D. Ha, “A sliding-mode duty-ratio controller for DC/DC
buck converters with constant power loads,” IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 50, no. 2, pp. 1448–1458, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2013.2273751.
[49] M. K. AL-Nussairi, R. Bayindir, S. Padmanaban, L. Mihet-Popa, and P. Siano,
“Constant power loads (CPL) with Microgrids: Problem definition, stability
analysis and compensation techniques,” Energies, vol. 10, no. 10. MDPI AG,
Oct. 19, 2017. doi: 10.3390/en10101656.
[50] T. Wescott, “PID without a PhD,” EE Times-India, 2000.
[51] Y. Li, K. H. Ang, and G. C. Y. Chong, “PID control system analysis and
design,” IEEE Control Systems Magazine, vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 32–41, 2006, doi:
10.1109/MCS.2006.1580152.
141
[52] K. H. Ang, G. Chong, and Y. Li, “PID control system analysis, design, and
technology,” IEEE Transactions on Control Systems Technology, vol. 13, no.
4, pp. 559–576, 2005, doi: 10.1109/TCST.2005.847331.
[53] W. Tan, “Tuning of PID load frequency controller for power systems,” Energy
Conversion and Management, vol. 50, no. 6, pp. 1465–1472, 2009, doi:
[54] F. Padula and A. Visioli, “Tuning rules for optimal PID and fractional-order

Electronics, vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 9971–9977, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2977765.
143
[70] J. Schulman, F. Wolski, P. Dhariwal, A. Radford, and O. Klimov, “Proximal
Policy Optimization Algorithms,” pp. 1–12, 2017, [Online]. Available:
[71] B. Liu, Q. Cai, Z. Yang, and Z. Wang, “Neural proximal/trust region policy
optimization attains globally optimal policy,” Advances in Neural Information
Processing Systems, vol. 32, no. NeurIPS, 2019.
[72] V. Mnih et al., “Asynchronous methods for deep reinforcement learning,” 33rd
International Conference on Machine Learning, ICML 2016, vol. 4, pp. 2850–
2869, 2016.
[73] M. Chen, U. Challita, W. Saad, C. Yin, and M. Debbah, “Artificial Neural
Networks-Based Machine Learning for Wireless Networks: A Tutorial,” IEEE
Communications Surveys and Tutorials, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 3039–3071, Oct.
2019, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2019.2926625.
[74] Z. Jiandong, Y. Qiming, S. Guoqing, L. Yi, and W. Yong, “UAV cooperative
air combat maneuver decision based on multi-agent reinforcement learning,”
Journal of Systems Engineering and Electronics, vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 1421–1438,
Dec. 2021, doi: 10.23919/JSEE.2021.000121.
[75] S. Chen, L. Zheng, Y. Zhang, Z. Sun, and K. Xu, “VERAM: View-Enhanced
Recurrent Attention Model for 3D Shape Classification,” IEEE Transactions on
Visualization and Computer Graphics, vol. 25, no. 12, pp. 3244–3257, Dec.
2019, doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2018.2866793.

processes, vol. 12, no. May. 2012. doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-27645-3_1.
[82] M. Hajihosseini, M. Andalibi, M. Gheisarnejad, H. Farsizadeh, and M. H.
Khooban, “DC/DC Power Converter Control-Based Deep Machine Learning
Techniques: Real-Time Implementation,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 9971–9977, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2977765.
[83] A. H. Sabry, A. H. Shallal, H. S. Hameed, and P. J. Ker, “Compatibility of
household appliances with DC microgrid for PV systems,” Heliyon, vol. 6, no.
12, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.heliyon.2020.e05699.
[84] K. Cho, B. van Merrienboer, D. Bahdanau, and Y. Bengio, “On the Properties
of Neural Machine Translation: Encoder-Decoder Approaches,” Sep. 2014,
[Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1409.1259
[85] J. Yang, J. Zhang, M. Xi, Y. Lei, and Y. Sun, “A Deep Reinforcement Learning
Algorithm Suitable for Autonomous Vehicles: Double Bootstrapped Soft-
Actor-Critic-Discrete,” IEEE Transactions on Cognitive and Developmental
Systems, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCDS.2021.3092715.